
 
 

(Established pursuant to section 103 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development  
and Construction Act 2009 as the Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, St Helens, Sefton  

and Wirral Combined Authority) 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE  
 

 
 
To: The Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
to be held on Wednesday, 20th March, 2019 at 2.00pm in the Authority 

Chamber - No.1 Mann Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this meeting, please contact Trudy Bedford 
on telephone number (0151) 330 1330. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 



 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITEE 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

   

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 To consider the minutes of the previous meetings of the Audit and 
Governance Committee held on: - 
 

a) 17th October 2018; and 
 

b) 23rd January 2019. 

  (Pages 1 - 8) 

4. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY INTERNAL AUDIT 
PERFORMANCE  

 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Governance 
Committee with an overview of the internal audit work completed in 
respect of the Combined Authority for the period 1 October 2018 – 28 
February 2019 in accordance with the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19. 

  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

5. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION  COMBINED AUTHORITY INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN AND CHARTER 2019-20  

 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Governance 
Committee with the Internal Audit Plan of work and Internal Audit Charter 
for 2019-20. 

  (Pages 25 - 68) 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19  

 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Governance 
Committee with the external audit plan of work (2018/19) which is 
proposed by the appointed External Auditors, Mazars.  

  (Pages 69 - 92) 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

7. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY COUNTER-
FRAUD POLICIES  

 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Governance 
Committee with the Counter-Fraud policies for the organisation. 

  (Pages 93 - 144) 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

 The purpose of this report is to provide an update in respect of the system 
of corporate risk management and the activity that has been undertaken in 
embedding an effective system in the organisation. This encompasses 
presenting the refreshed Corporate Risk Register for noting and the 
revised Risk Management Policy for approval. 

  (Pages 145 - 174) 

9. ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

 To consider a verbal presentation which seeks Members views on the 
accounting policies for the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority.  

   

10. GOVERNANCE UPDATE  

 To advise the Audit and Governance Committee of various matters relating 
to the CA Constitution and information policies. 

  (Pages 175 - 212) 
 

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS - A REVIEW BY THE 
COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE  

 The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit and Governance 
Committee of the outcome of the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
review of Local Government Ethical Standards. 

  (Pages 213 - 222) 
 

12. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REVIEW FOR 2018/19  

 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Governance 
Committee with an opportunity to consider their draft Annual Review for 
2018/19.  

  (Pages 223 - 238) 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
At a meeting of the Liverpool City Region (LCR) Audit & Governance Committee held 
in the Authority Chamber - No.1 Mann Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP on Wednesday, 17th 
October, 2018 the following Members were in attendance: -  
 
Councillor Edna Finneran  Overview & Scrutiny Knowsley MBC 
Councillor Paula Murphy  Overview & Scrutiny Sefton MBC 
Councillor Dr John Pugh  Overview & Scrutiny LCR Opposition Group 
Councillor Sir Ron Watson OBE Overview & Scrutiny LCR Opposition Group 
Councillor Derek Long  Combined Authority St Helens MBC 
Councillor Ian Maher   Combined Authority Sefton MBC 
 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  
 
Councillor Ian Maher nominated Councillor Paula Murphy to be the Chairperson of 
the Liverpool City Region Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Derek Long. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Paula Murphy be appointed as the Chairperson of the 
LCR Audit and Governance Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 
2018/19. 
 
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRPERSON  
 
Councillor Ian Maher nominated Councillor Edna Finneran to be the Vice 
Chairperson of the Liverpool City Region Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Derek Long. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Edna Finneran be appointed as the Vice Chairperson of 
the Liverpool City Region Audit and Governance Committee for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2018/19. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rob Polhill. 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED that the following minutes of the previous meetings of the Liverpool City 
Region Audit and Governance Committee be approved as a correct record: - 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



a) 8 September 2017; 
 

b) 22 February 2018; and 
 

c) 28 March 2018 
 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 AND 2  
 
The Committee considered a report relating to the internal audit work completed in 
respect of the Combined Authority for the period 1 April to 30 September 2018 
presented by Laura Williams, Head of Internal Audit. 
 
Members enquired about the fleet management and assurance issues that needed to 
be addressed as well as the differences between the assurance opinions. 
 
John Fogarty informed the Committee that the fleet management is the fleet that is 
used to operate the Mersey Tunnels. 
 
Laura Williams informed the Committee that the assurance issues were related to 
policies and procedures and how they were adopted and implemented. She also 
stated that the differences between the assurance opinions were: - 
 

 Substantial – operating effectively and generally happy 

 Reasonable – operating adequately 

 Limited – not where it is supposed to be 

 No Assurance – poor 
 
There was a discussion about the assurances and the levels of opinions in relation to 
the follow-up and how it should be differentiated and consistent and be made clear 
for the members of the public to understand it. 
 
Laura Williams informed the Committee that the different levels of assurances are 
dependent on the priority levels of the recommendations made in the audit report. All 
recommendations are followed up equally and discussions were currently being held 
with officers about the progress being made in implementing the recommendations 
made. 
 
Members enquired about the publication scheme audit, the timescales involved in 
implementing the recommendations and whether it could not be completed earlier. 
 
Laura Williams informed the Committee that the Chief Legal Officer had advised that 
the publication scheme would be completed by March 2019. 
 
Jill Coule advised that the website was being developed and the publication scheme 
would be completed before the original timescales. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee notes: - 
 

a) the progress made in the delivery of the approved Internal Audit Plan in 
respect of the Combined Authority. 
 

b) the outcomes of the audit work undertaken during the period of the report. 

Page 2



 
c) that Audit and Governance training would be organised for members of the 

Committee prior to the next meeting in January 2019. 
 

d) that a copy of the report relating to Fleet Management be circulated to the 
Committee. 
 

e) that Jill Coule, Monitoring Officer to action the de
[...]
 March 2019 meeting 
and agrees a way forward to consider the reports scheduled to be submitted. 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no other urgent business. 
 
 
11. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting on 23 January 2019 was noted. 

Page 4



 
Minutes 1 to 11 received as a correct record on the 23 day of January 2018. 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairperson of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

(The meeting closed at 2.55 pm) 
 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

At an inquorate meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee held in the Authority 
Chamber - No.1 Mann Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP on Wednesday, 23rd January, 2019 
the following Members were in attendance: -  
 
Councillor Edna Finneran   Overview & Scrutiny Knowsley MBC 
Councillor Paula Murphy (Chair)  Overview & Scrutiny Sefton MBC 
Councillor Ian Maher    Overview & Scrutiny Sefton MBC 
Councillor Graham Morgan (Substitute) Overview & Scrutiny Knowsley MBC 
 
Also in attendance was Mr Martin McDonagh (Independent Member, Knowsley MBC) 
who had been invited to observe the meeting. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr John Pugh, Sir Ron 
Watson and Derek Long. 
 
2. ADVICE OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Monitoring Officer of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, Jill Coule, 
addressed the meeting with regard to the quorum for this meeting, which she advised 
in accordance with the Constitution of the Authority should be at least two thirds of 
the voting members of the Committee. As one Member was unable to attend the 
meeting would therefore be inquorate.  
 
Arising from her interpretation of S80 of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Monitoring Officer apologised for the inconvenience caused but indicated that on 
balance, the meeting should be adjourned on the basis that the fulfilment of the 
criteria for a quorum could not be satisfied beyond doubt and that this could 
potentially mean that any arising proceedings were invalid. 
 
It was clarified by the external auditor Gareth Hitchmough (Mazars) that with regard 
to the item of business due to have been considered at the meeting relating to the 
External Audit Plan 2018/19 of the Combined Authority, although not desirable, the 
External Audit Plan could nonetheless be legitimately determined directly by the 
Combined Authority at its next meeting on 8th March 2019 without a prior 
recommendation from this Committee. 
 
All other items on the agenda would be deferred to the next meeting on 20th March 
2019. 
 
3. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on 20th March 2019 was 
noted by the Committee. 
 
 
 

 

Chairperson of the LCR Audit and Governance Committee 
 

(The meeting closed at 2.06 pm) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:  The Chair and Members of the Audit and Governance 

Committee 
  
Meeting:  20 March 2019 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  Combined Authority/All Districts 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE  

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Governance Committee with 

an overview of the internal audit work completed in respect of the Combined 
Authority for the period 1 October 2018 – 28 February 2019 in accordance with the 
Internal Audit Plan 2018-19. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Audit and Governance Committee is 

recommended to: 
 

(a) Note the progress made in the delivery of the approved Internal Audit Plan  
in respect of the Combined Authority 

 
(b)  Note the outcomes of the audit work undertaken during the period of the 

 report. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 So as to support the Committee in the disc
[...]
019-20 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Governance Committee with 

the Internal Audit Plan of work and Internal Audit Charter for 2019-20. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Audit and Governance Committee is 

recommended to: 
 

(a) Approve the Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 and 
 
(b)  Approve the Internal Audit Charter 2019-20. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 So as to support the Committee in the discharge of its duties according to its Terms 

of Reference, the report details the proposed plan of internal audit work in respect 
of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority for 2019-20.  It also includes, in 
the interests of transparency, the planned work for Merseytravel, so that the 
Committee is fully sighted on the planned activities of the Internal Audit function 
during the forthcoming year.  The report explains the detailed process of 
compilation of the Plan, using a risk-based approach, and highlights the key areas 
for consideration. 

 
3.2 The report also provides the Internal Audit Charter for 2019-20 for the approval of 

the Committee.  This document sets out the role, purpose and authority of Internal 
Audit, and highlights the ethical framework within which auditors work. 

 
 Both documents are key requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Financial 

 
There are no direct issues arising from this report. 

 
4.2 Human Resources 
 

There are no direct issues arising from this report. 
 
4.3 Physical Assets 

 
There are no direct issues arising from this report. 

 
4.4 Information Technology 

 
There are no direct issues arising from this report. 

 
4.5 Programme Management Office (PMO) 

 
There are no direct issues arising from this report. 

 
 
5. RISKS AND MITIGATION 
 
5.1 It is the responsibility of the LCRCA to establish effective arrangements for the 

managem
[...]
 Group 

Senior Information Management Officer 

 Information Sharing Protocol 

 Information Management Policy Framework 

Information System Security Arrangements 

Staff Identified and Trained

Senior Information Risk Owner  

ICT Strategy 

Policy - Data Protection Policy 

 Resilience and Recovery Arrangements  

ICT Security Protocol 

Monitoring of Performance  

 External Assessment 

 Internal Policies and Procedures 

 Code of Conduct for Employees 

 PCI Compliance Arrangements 

Acceptable Use Policy 

Business Continuity Arrangements  

5 3 15

P
age 174



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:      The Chair and Members of the Audit & Governance  
     Committee  
 
Meeting:     20 March 2019 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  All 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE STATUTORY MONITORING OFFICER  
 

GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report is to: 

 Inform members of the work being undertaken to update the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority (LCRCA) Constitution. 

 Consider terms of reference for the Audit and Governance Committee 

 To ask Members to consider a range of information management policies and 
recommend these to the next LCRCA meeting. 

 To appoint an officer to the position of Senior Information Risk Owner for the 
LCRCA. 

 To ask members to consider the draft Confidential Reporting/Whistleblowing 
policy and to recommend this to the next Combined Authority meeting. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Liverpool City Region Audit and Governance 

Committee: 
 

(a) Note the work being undertaken to update the LCRCA Constitution 
(b) Consider the Terms of Reference for the Audit and Governance Committee to 

determine if updating is required. 
(c) Consider the information management policies and arrangement and 

recommend their adoption to the LCRCA (Appendices 1, 2 and 3). 
(d) Recommend to the LCRCA the appointment of John Fogarty, as the Senior 

Informa
[...]
and Advice: 
Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement (7th Floor, Mann Island) 
 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement  330 1700 
Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement Manager  330 1703 
 
Independent Advice: 
 
Public Concern at Work (PCAW) is a Whistleblowing Charity that provides 
independent support & advice:  
 
Website: http://www.pcaw.org.uk/ 
PCAW Whistleblowing Advice Line: 020 7404 6609 

Page 212

http://www.pcaw.org.uk/


LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:      The Chair and Members of the Audit & Governance  
     Committee  
 
Meeting:     20 March 2019 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  All 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE STATUTORY MONITORING OFFICER  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report informs Members of the outcome of the Committee on Standards in 

Public Life review of Local Government Ethical Standards. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Liverpool City Region Audit and Governance 

Committee: 
 

(a) notes the report and the contents of the review; and 
 

(b) endorses the actions contained within paragraph 3 in relation to Best Practice 
recommendations. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 It the context of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority  (LCRCA) it is 

important to note that the there are only 7 members (Metro Mayor, Leaders and 
Mayor) to whom the Code of Conduct for Members applies.  All other members who 
attend a range of LCRCA Committee meetings do so not as Members of the 
LCRCA  but as members of their own constituent Council.  This means that these 
members would be covered by the Code of Conduct in their own constituent local 
authorities.   

 
3.2 On 25 May 2010, the coalition government announced its intention to abolish the 

Standards Board regime set out in Part 3 of the Local Government Act 2000. The 
government accepted that it was important to have safeguards in place to prevent 
the abuse of
[...]
MITTEE ANNUAL REVIEW 2018/19 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 The purpose of the report is to provide Members of the Audit and Governance 

Committee with an Annual Review for 2018/19 that includes Audit and Governance 
activity, schedule of proposed meeting dates and forward plan to demonstrate how 
the Committee will discharge its functions during 2019/20. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Liverpool City Region Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to: 

 
a) agree the Audit and Governance Committee Annual Review for 2018/19 at 

Appendix 1 and that any amendments/insertions be made in consultation 
with the Chairperson, Vice Chairperson, the Head of Internal Audit and the 
Monitoring Officer; and 
 

b) agree the proposed programme of meetings and provisional work 
programme for the Audit and Governance Committee for 2019/20 at 
Appendix 1 and that any amendments during the course of the new 
municipal year be made in consultation with the Chairperson, Vice 
Chairperson, the Head of Internal Audit and the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1  To enable the Audit and Governance Committee to discharge its functions as 

defined in its Terms of Reference in the LCRCA Constitution, the enclosed cycle of 
meetings and provisional work programme of core business is proposed at 
Appendix 1. 

 

Page 223

Agenda Item 12



3.2 In addition to the activities detailed in Appendix 1, during the year, the Audit and 
Governance Committee may also consider additional items of business within its 
remit, including, but not limited to; 

 
a) Reports and recommendations of external audit and inspection agencies and 

their implications for governance, risk management or internal control, where 
appropriate; 

 
b) Review the effectiveness of the Authority’s risk management arrangements, 

Corporate Risk Register and Risk Management Strategy and policies; 
 

c) Review and consider the Authority’s Accounting Policies, Treasury 
Management arrangements and financ
[...]
igation Protocol

	8 Risk Management Update
	Item 8 - Appendix One
	Item 8 - Appendix One (A)

	10 Governance Update
	Item 10 - Appendix 1
	Item 10 - Appendix 2
	7 PARG and IMG Annual Reports 2017/18
	Enc. 2 for PARG & IMG Annual Reports 2017/18


	Item 10 - Appendix 3
	Item 10 - Appendix 4

	11 Local Government Ethical Standards - A Review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life
	12 Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Audit and Governance Committee Annual Review for 2018/19
	Item 12 - Appendix


		2019-01-14T07:32:15-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign






Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

At a meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee held in the Authority Chamber - 
No.1 Mann Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP on Wednesday 20th March 2019 the following 
Members were 
 
Councillor P Murphy (Chair)  Overview & Scrutiny   Sefton MBC 
Councillor E Finneran (Vice-Chair) Overview & Scrutiny  Knowsley MBC 
Councillor D Long   LCR Combined Authority St Helens MBC 
Councillor I Maher    LCR Combined Authority Sefton MBC 
Martin McDonagh   Independent Member  
 
 
4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr John Pugh and Councillor 
Sir Ron Watson OBE.  
 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the following meetings of the Audit and 
Governance Committee be approved as a correct record:- 
  

a)    17 October 2018; and 
  

b)    23 January 2019. 
 

7. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY INTERNAL AUDIT 
PERFORMANCE  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Internal Audit which provided 
an overview of the internal audit work which had been completed for the period 1 
October 2018 – 28 February 2019 in accordance with the Internal Audit Plan 2018-
19.  
 
Laura Williams, Head of Internal Audit, informed the Committee that the volume of 
grant assurance work had increased during the period 1 October 2018 – 28 February 
2019, which was as a result of the development of the Combined Authorities 
activities during this period. 
 
Members were further informed that during this period the Internal Audit Plan 
provided 220 days for internal audit activity, however, due to development of systems 
for the Adult Education Budget and Housing First project the 220 days had been 
exceeded.  
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
(i) the progress made in the delivery of the approved Internal Audit Plan in 

respect of the Combined Authority be noted; and  
 



(ii) the outcomes of the audit work undertaken during the period of this reported 
be noted.   
 

8. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION  COMBINED AUTHORITY INTERNAL AUDIT 
PLAN AND CHARTER 2019-20  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Internal Audit which set out the 
Internal Audit Plan of work and the Internal Audit Charter for 2019-20.  
 
Laura Williams, Head of Internal Audit, informed Members that the proposed plan of 
internal audit work in respect of the LCR Combined Authority for 2019-20 was 
presented for their consideration. Furthermore, in the interests of transparency, the 
planned internal audit work for Merseytravel was also contained in the report.  
 
It was reported that the Internal Audit Plan was a key requirement of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standard. Recognising that the Combined Authority was 
undertaking increased business the Plan was reflective of the changing risk 
landscape of the organisation.  
 
The Committees attention was drawn to Appendix One of the report now submitted 
which set out that 1377 audit days had been identified  for 2019/20, this included 60 
days provided by Salford Council‟s Internal Audit Services for the provision of 
technical ICT audit. Members were informed that this projection was more 
prescriptive than previous audit plans and outlined the audit work to be delivered for 
the Combined Authority and Merseytravel during 2019-20. 
 
Section 5 of Appendix One provided details of a number of Corporate Systems which 
were provided by Merseytravel to both Merseytravel and the Combined Authority. 
Members were informed that the monitoring of these systems and the audit findings 
would be reported to them during 2019-20.  
 
Section 6 of Appendix One highlighted that there were a number of systems which 
were specific to the activities of the Combined Authority and included Adult Education 
Budget, Housing First, Single Investment Fund, Mayoral Projects, Households into 
Work and Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). Section 7 set out specific systems 
related to the activity of Merseytravel, which would were within the remit of the 
Merseytravel Audit, Risk and Governance Board and would not routinely be reported 
to this Committee.  
 
Section 8 summarised the performance indicators which would be used to measure 
the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan. The performance indicators had been 
identified to ensure that the service was developing quality and effectiveness as part 
of the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP). The Committee was 
informed that the Audit Plan used a risk-based approach to ensure the consideration 
of risk was prominent across both organisations.  
 
The Committee was advised that the annual Audit Charter set out the role of internal 
audit and there had been no significant changes to the Charter.  
 
Councillor D Long welcomed the Internal Audit Plan and in doing so sought clarity on 
the 16 days allocated for CIPFA business for Merseytravel when there had been no 
such allocated for Combined Authority CIPFA business. Furthermore, he also sought 
confirmation that given the large scale of the Adult Education Budget programme 
would the audit days allocated by sufficient.  
 



The Committee was informed that the 16 audit days allocated for CIPFA business 
would cut across both Merseytravel and the Combined Authority due to the Internal 
Audit Team providing the services to both organisations. With regards to the Audit 
days allocated for the Adult Education Budget programme, Members were advised 
that the 16 audit days was anticipated to be sufficient.  
 
Councillor P Murphy referred to the operation of the Internal Audit Team and it 
conducting work for both Merseytravel and the Combined Authority. She sought 
clarity on whether the increased activity had been fully budgeted.   
 
Members of the Committee were informed that there had been a significant increase 
in Combined Authority activity and the Audit Plan had reflected this. It was 
recognised that to support the work of the Combined Authority additional resource 
was required and there had been a recent appointment to support this.  
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
(i) the Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 be approved; and  
 
(ii) the Internal Audit Charter 2019-20 be approved.  
 
 
9. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19  
 
The Committee considered the External Audit Plan 2018/19, of the appointed 
External Auditors, Mazars.  
 
Chris Whittingham, Senior Manager, Mazars presented the Audit Strategy 
Memorandum for the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority for the year ending 
31 March 2019. Members were provided with a summary of how the external audit 
was conducted and were informed that the findings of the External Audit Plan 
2018/19 were presented to the LCR Combined Authority for their consideration and 
approval.  
 
Members attention was drawn to the section relating to significant risks and key 
judgement areas, whilst a number of the entries were common to most public sector 
organisations, however, further work would be undertaken in respect of the tunnels 
income stream to assess the controls operating over this income. Chris Whittingham 
summarised the Value for Money conclusion for the 2018/19 financial year, which 
included the continued development and embedding of risk management 
arrangements and to address the quoracy issues associated with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and this Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
(i) the external audit plan of work for 2018/19 proposed by the appointed 

External Auditors be approved; and  
 
(ii) further updates be provided as appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 



10. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY COUNTER-FRAUD 
POLICIES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Internal Audit which provided 
the Counter-Fraud policies for the organisation for Members consideration.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit informed Members that 5 Counter-Fraud policies had 
been reviewed and updated. Furthermore, with regards to the Confidential reporting 
(„Whistleblowing‟) Policy a reporting form had been included.  
 
RESOLVED – That the following Counter-Fraud Policies be approved:- 
 
(i) The Confidential Reporting (“Whistleblowing” Policy);  
(ii) The Anti-Bribery Policy;  
(iii) The Anti-Money Laundering Policy;  
(iv) The Surveillance Policy; and  
(v) The Investigation Protocol.  
 
11. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Internal Audit which provided 
an update on the system of corporate risk management and the activity which had 
been undertaken to embed an effective risk management system within the 
organisation.  
 
Laura Williams, Head of Internal Audit, reported that the role of the Internal Audit 
team was to embed risk management arrangements across the organisation and to 
also maintain independence to be able to conduct internal audit matters. Members 
were informed that significant progress had been made in reviewing the Corporate 
Risk Register and the Risk Management Policy to ensure they were both able to 
reflect the work of the LCR Combined Authority and Merseytravel. 
 
Councillor D Long welcomed the report and noted that it was important that one of 
the key areas of risk related to programme delivery. He emphasised the importance 
of ensuring that this risk was mitigated through increased staffing capacity.  
 
John Fogarty, Director of Corporate Resources, reassured the Committee that 
additional staffing capacity was being secured for areas such as audit, finance, 
investment and policy to ensure risk was mitigated with the various funding sources 
received from Central Government. In conclusion, Members were advised that a 
regular risk update could be provided to this Committee.  
 
Councillor D Long, also highlighted the reputational risk for the LCR Combined 
Authority, with large scale projects such as the Adult Education Budget.  
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
(i) the progress made in embedding the system of corporate risk management 

into the organisation be noted;  
 
(ii) the refreshed Combined Authority Corporate Risk Register be noted; and  
 
(iii) the revised Risk Management Policy be approved.  
 
 



12. ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Sarah Johnston, Head of Finance, 
which provided Members with an opportunity to review the Accounting Policies of the 
LCR Combined Authority.  
 
Members were informed that the CIPFA Code required local authorities to prepare 
their financial statements in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
Board (IASB) framework for the preparation and presentation of financial statements. 
The Code also specified many of the accounting policies and estimation techniques 
to be used in the preparation and presentation of financial statements.  
 
The presentation set out the following:- 
 

 The role of Audit and Governance Committee when reviewing the accounting 
policies;  

 Set out the outcomes of the review which included updating the accounting 
policies to reflect changes in accounting standards IFRS 9 Financial 
Instruments and IFRS 16 Revenue Recognition; 

 Highlighted the proposed changes to the Accounting Polices for 2018/19, 
which included:- 
o Accruals of Income and Expenditure be updated to reflect new guidance 

on revenue recognition; 
o Charges to Revenue be updated to include explicit reference to minimum 

revenue provision; 
o Post Employment Benefits be updated to improve explanation and details 

of how charges are reflected in the Income and Expenditure Account; 
o Fair Value policy included to provide more clarity on application of 

accounting standard; 
o Financial Instruments accounting policy completely rewritten to reflect 

new accounting standard implemented with effect from 2018/19; 
o Interests in Companies and Other Entities – policy has been expanded to 

make explicit that an assessment of authority‟s interests is carried out 
annually to identify subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities. 

 
RESOLVED – That the changes to the Accounting Policies 2018/19 be approved.  
 
13. GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer which provided an 
update on the work being undertaken to update the Constitution of the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority (LCRCA), review the terms of reference for the Audit and 
Governance Committee and sought the appointment of an Officer to the position of 
Senior Information Risk Owner for the LCRCA.  
 
It was reported that recommendation e contained within the report did not require 
approval as this had been considered elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
RESOLVED – That:-  
 
(i) the work being undertaken to update the LCRCA Constitution be noted;  

 
(ii) the terms of reference for the Audit and Governance Committee be noted;  

 



(iii) the Information management policies and arrangement be recommended to 
the LCRCA for their approval; and 
 

(iv) recommend to the LCRCA the appointment of John Fogarty as the Senior 
Information Risk Owner for the LCRCA.  
 

14. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS - A REVIEW BY THE 
COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer which reported on the 
outcome of the Committee on Standards in Public Life Review of Local Government 
Ethical Standards.  
 
Jill Coule, Monitoring Officer, informed Members that the standards regime for 
Elected Members had been overhauled following the introduction of the Localism Act 
2011, which included the abolition of the Standards Board for England. Since then 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life had raised a number of concerns as to 
whether the revised sanctions were adequate. As a consequence of this the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life had undertaken a review of Local 
Government Ethical Standards.  
 
Member‟s attention was drawn to section 3.5 of the report which summarised the 
recommendations and in section 3.7 identified best practice arising from the Review.   
 
The Committee noted the implications of Best practise 14 for the LCR Combined 
Authority and that consideration would be given to the acceptability of this for the 
LCR Combined Authority.  
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
(i) the report and contents of the review be noted; and  

 
(ii) the actions contained within paragraph 3 in relation to the Best Practise 

recommendations be endorsed.  
 
15. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY AUDIT AND 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REVIEW FOR 2018/19  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out its Annual Review of the work 
undertaken during 2018/19 and proposed a forward plan for how the Committee 
would discharge its functions during 2019/20.  
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
(i) the Audit and Governance Committee Annual Review for 2018/19 at 

Appendix 1 of the report now submitted be agreed; and  
 
(ii) the proposed programme of meetings and provisional work programme for 

the Audit and Governance Committee for 2019/20 be agreed.  
 
 
 

 

Chairperson of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 


